Net exposure 4.7 (58.3)

Interest rate derivatives contracts are outlined in Note 8.d, with a net negative fair value of $40.8 million (2024: net positive $45.6 million)
which are exposed to fair value movements if interest rates change.

Ramsay Health Care Annual Report 2025 127

Year in Review
O

ur Business
O

perating and
Financial Review

Rem
uneration Report

– Audited
Directors’ Report

Financial Results

18 Financial risk management (Continued)
Interest rate sensitivity
The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-derivative
instruments at the end of the reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held
constant throughout the reporting period.

At the end of the reporting period, as specified in the following table, if the interest rates had been higher or lower than the year end rates
and all other variables were held constant, the consolidated entity’s post tax profit and Other Comprehensive Income would have been
affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Other Comprehensive Income
Higher/(Lower)

2025 2024 2025 2024
$m $m $m $m

AUD
+100 basis points (2024: +100 basis points) (3.6) 0.2 27.7 31.2
-100 basis points (2024: -100 basis points) 3.6 (0.2) (28.8) (32.3)
GBP
+100 basis points (2024: +100 basis points) 0.3 0.4 - -
-100 basis points (2024: -100 basis points) (0.3) (0.4) - -
EUR
+100 basis points (2024: +100 basis points) 3.5 0.6 33.8 24.2
-100 basis points (2024: -100 basis points) (3.5) (0.6) (35.6) (25.0)

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities
(when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the functional currency).

The Group manages its foreign exchange rate exposure within approved policy parameters by utilising foreign currency swaps
and forwards.

When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedging instrument, the Group negotiates the terms of those derivatives to
match the terms of the hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions, the derivatives cover the period of exposure from the point
the cash flows of the transactions are forecasted up to the point of settlement of the resulting receivable or payable that is denominated
in foreign currency.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Group’s equity is in relation to the loan and cash balances of the Group's subsidiary. The Group’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Other Comprehensive Income
Higher/(Lower)

2025 2024 2025 2024
$m $m $m $m

Euro (EUR)
+10% (2024: +10%) - - 173.5 164.7
-10% (2024: -10%) - - (211.6) (201.3)

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables,
derivative instruments and other financial instruments. The Group's exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter
party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. Exposure at reporting date is addressed in each
applicable note.

Financial instruments and cash deposits
Credit risks related to balances with banks and financial institutions are managed by Ramsay Group Treasury in accordance with Board